100% Base scenario   19.8 5.0
   26.9 -
   42.0   23.2

Upside
Scenario

Base
Scenario

Downside
Scenario

Severe
Downside
Scenario

Upside
Scenario Base Scenario

Severe
Downside
Scenario

% % % % % % %
Forecast
unemployment rate 3.8 4.3 6.5 9.0 4.0 4.8 9.0
Forecast cash rate 3.9 4.1 4.4 5.1 - - -
Forecast annual GDP
growth 2.5 1.3 - (2.0) - - -
Property price
increase/(fall) 5.0 - (10.0) (20.0) 5.0 - (30.0)

The table below illustrates the sensitivity of collectively assessed ECL to key factors used in determining the allowance as
at 30 June 2023 together with the prior year comparative:

The Group uses four alternative macro-economic scenarios to reflect an unbiased probability-weighted range of possible
future outcomes in estimating the ECL; Base, Upside, Downside and Severe Downside scenarios.

2022

10. IMPAIRMENT OF LOANS AND ADVANCES (continued)

2023

100% Severe Downside scenario
100% Downside scenario

100% Upside scenario

HERITAGE AND PEOPLE'S CHOICE LIMITED

30

34

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

Heritage and People’s Choice Limited Financial Report for the year ended 30 June 2023

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2023 2022 2023 2022
$m $m $m $m

Assets
Derivatives held at fair value through profit or loss
Foreign currency swaps 2.3   -   2.3   -
Interest rate swaps 12.3   3.7   -   -

Derivatives held as cash flow hedges
Interest rate swaps 39.3   51.9   39.3   51.9

Total derivative assets 53.9   55.6   41.6   51.9

Liabilities
Derivatives held at fair value through profit or loss
Foreign currency swaps (0.6) -   (0.6) -
Interest rate swaps (12.5) (3.7) (12.5) (22.7)
Total derivative liabilities (13.1) (3.7) (13.1) (22.7)

Feature and purpose

The Group's derivative financial instruments include the following categories:
Held at fair value

Designated in
hedging relationships

The Group utilises cash flow hedges for the hedge accounting relationship, detailed below:

Swaps designated into hedge accounting relationships in order to minimise volatility in net interest
income arising from interest rate risk.

Mainly mismatches in terms of the hedged item and the hedging instrument as well as
prepayment risk

Consolidated

Hedge effectiveness

Hedged risk Interest rate risk

Cash flow hedges

Hedging instruments